Part I (pp. 1-2) of Pittman's reply brief claims that
Consol' s safety record at the Rowland No. 3 Mine may be based
on misleading statements in accident reports.  Part II (pp. 2-
5) addresses the issue of credibility by arguing that company
or managerial employees have more reason to testify falsely
than UMWA or wage employees because UMWA employees are pro-
tected from discrimination by their Wage Agreement, whereas
managerial employees are vulnerable to discharge and denial of
promotional advancement if they should testify in support of
an employee who has been discharged.  Part III (pp. 5-6) of
Pittman's reply brief argues that Pittman is not the only em-
ployee Consol or an affiliate has discharged for "just follow-
ing orders", citing Judge Fauver's decision in Roger D. Anderson
v. Itrnann Coal Co. , 4 FMSHRC 963 (1982).  Part IV (pp. 6-16)
of Pittman's reply brief argues that Consolrs motivation for
discharging Pittman was its obsession with achieving production
as cheaply as possible at the expense of slighting safety con-
siderations.  Pittman's reply brief does not even attempt to
answer the. precise credibility issues discussed in Consol's
brief.
The Parties' Burden of Proof in Discrimination Cases
The test for determining whether a complainant has shown
a violation of section 105 (c) (1) of the Act was given by the
Commission in Pasula v. Consolidation Coal Co. , 2 FMSHRC 2786
(1980), rev'd on other grounds sub nom., Consolidation Coal Co.
v' Ray Marshall, 663 F.2d 1211 (3d Cir. 1981).  Some of the
Commission's language pertaining to the burden of proof was
temporarily reversed in Wayne Boich d/b/a W. B. Coal Co. v.
F. M. S. H. R. C. , 704 F. 2d 275 (6th Cir. 1983), but there-
after the court vacated its decision reported at 704 F.2d 275,
except for its rulings as to back-pay issues, in Wayne Boich
d/b/a W. B, Coal Co. v. F. M. S. H. R. C., 719 F.2d 194,
Sixth Circuit No. 81-3186, October 14, 1983, leaving intact
the Commission's rationale regarding the requirements for
proving a violation of section 105(c)(l) of the Act.  The
test set forth by the Commission in Pasula reads as follows
(2 FMSHRC at 2799-2800):
We hold that the complainant has established
a prima facie case of a violation of section 105
(c) (1) if a preponderance of the evidence proves
(1)	that he engaged in a protected activity, and
(2)	that the adverse action was motivated in any
part by the protected activity.  On these issues,
the complainant must bear the ultimate burden of
persuasion.  The employer may affirmatively defend,
however, by proving by a preponderance of all the
evidence that, although part of his motive was
unlawful, (1) he was also motivated by the miner's
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